(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
adrmnistrator(s})

(b) Insert place of
meeting
{c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B(CH)
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 53(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors by
Correspondence

Name of Company Company number
ERA Global Management Limited 04435688
[n the Court case number
High Court of Justice 90865 of 2012

(full name of court)
We (a) ,
Georgina Mane Eason Michae! Colin John Sanders
MHA Macintyre Hudson MHA Maclntyre Hudson
New Bridge Street House New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Brndge Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London London
EC4V 6BJ EC4V 6BJ

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors by correspondence of the above company was held
at

(b) New Bridge Street House, 30-34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ
on (¢) 25 January 2013 at 10 30am at which

*1 Proposals were rejected

Signed I = S
Jomnt FAdministrator(s) /’
Dated 2|2 ' 13

W

22/02/2013 #282
COMPANIES HOI ISF

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
ERA Global Management Limited (“the
Company”)

In Administration

Dated: 7 January 2012




Georgina Eason and Michael Sanders of MHA Macintyre Hudson are the Joint Administrators
of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory proposals relating to the
Company

1. Statutory information
Statutory information relating to ERA Global Management Lunuted 1s attached at appendix |
2, Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Administrators

ERA Global Management Limited ("the Company™) was Incorporated on 10 May 2002 and
operated from trading premises In West Malling, Kent They specialised in providing
franchise services to individual clients

The Company traded from Suite 30, 60 Churchill Square, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent,
ME19 4YU

The Directors are Mr Ronnie Clucas, Mr Charles Fredenck Marfleet and Mr Charles Henry
Marfieel and the sole shareholder 1s Montgomery Investment Company SA (“Montgomery”)

On 2 Cctober 2012, a judgement was awarded agamst ERA Global Management (France)
and the Company

The Company was not in a pasition to settie the amount due

Also, as a result of the judgement, Montgomery became concerned as to the possibility of
further contingent claims and the effect that these could have Shorlly after this, Montgomery
terminated the licences it had provided the Company, meaning the Company was no longer 1n
a position to service clients Master hicensor, Montgomery were entitled to terminate the
licenses

The Drrectors sought advice regarding this and the Company's position Advice upon the
various options available to the Company, inciuding Administration, was provided, Atthe end
of October 2012, the Directors agreed that there was a real threat that the Company would be
wound up and therefore decided that the Gompany should be placed into Admimstration

Following this decision, MHA Macintyre Hudson was formally engaged to assist with placing
the Company nto Administration Prtor to my nstructions in this matter, nelther Michael
Sanders nor myself have had any previous involverment with the Company, its Directors or
shareholders

The Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Admitustrators ("No!") on 13 November
2012 in order to protect them from any further creditor action A further Nol was filed on 27
November 2012

The effect of the filing of the Nol was to nvoke a moratorium for the Company for a penod of
10 business days (per Nol), meaning creditors are not permitted to repossess goods suppled
under hire purchase agreements or reservatton of title terms, institute or continue any legal
process {including proceedings, execution, distress or other legal processes), of enforce
secunity over the Company's property without consent of the Court During the perned, the
Company considered a number of alternative options which were reported on In my previous
correspondence to creditors of 21 December 2012

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance as shown in statutory accounts I1s
shown below

Balanceo sheet to 34 Balance sheet to 31 Balance sheet to 31
Decombar 2014 December 2010 December 2009
£

Fixed Assets

Intangible Assels 238 987 308,122 309,122




Tangible Assels 9,240 16,527 28,659
Investmenls 40,348 31,741 145,195
Current Assols
Debtors 1,285,601 1,236,161 2,833,639
Cash at bank and in hand 246,828 173,853 159,282
Creditors Amounts falling (2,383,898) (2,431,211) (3,081,441)
due within one year
Net Current Liabllitles (851,471) (1,021,187) {38,520)
Current Llabiitles Less Total (562,898) {6G3,807) 392,456
Assots
Creditors Amounts falling -
due affer more than one year
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capltal 250,000 250,000 250,000
Deficlt on Profit & Loss Account (812,8985) (913,807) 142,456
Sharsholders' Funds {562,896) {663,807} 392,456
Accounts for the year Accounts for the year | Accounts for the year
onded 31 December 2011 ended 31 December 2010 ended 31 Decomber
2009
[ £
Turnover 3,890,512 4,587,670 4,847,954
Cost of Sales {1,545,658) (2,277,402) (2,448,346)
Gress Profit 2,344,854 2,310,268 2,386,608
Administrative Expenses (2,168,526) (2,276,117) -
Other - (1,.042,540) (2,911,809}
Operating Profi{l.oss) 176,328 {1,008,363) {612,301)
Interest Recelvable 17 1.333 68
Interest Payable {1.500} {34,377} {(14)
Profitf(Loss) on Ordinary 174,845 {1,041,413) {612,247}
Activities Before Taxallon
Tax On Profit/{Loss) on (73,934) (14,850) 121,194
Ordinary Aclivities
Net ProfiV(Loss) after lax 100,911 {1,056,263) {391,053)
3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’

Strategy for Achieving Them

The purpose of an Administration I1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, which are to -

fa) rescue the Company as a going concem, of

(b) achieve a beiter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
If the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration}, or

() realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (@) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial crrcumstances meant that
a Company voluntary arrangement was not appropriate

As a 1esult, | arranged a pre-pack sale of ihe business in order to achieve objective (b}

Objective (c) 1s not relevant as the Company does not have any secured or preferential

creditors

Having reviewed the Company's financial p
agreements, it was considered that Adminis

osition and the terms attached fo the franchise
tration together with a pre-pacikaged sale of the




business and assets of the Company 1n Administration to a specific connected party would
result in the objective of the Administration belng achieved.

If the Company was placed into liquidation then any potential goodwill from the sale of the
Company as a going concern was likely to have been lost and it was essential to take steps to
preserve this value As such, | did not consider that this sirategy would provide a better return
fo creditors It was also for this reason that the Directors ¢hd not seek io place the Company
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

In addition, the level of creditors has decreased slgnificantly as claims for pay arrears, holiday
pay, pay In lieu of notice and redundancy by the employees have been avoided as a result of
the transfer of the employees In the event that the Company was placed into iquidation, then
it would be expected Ihat significantly larger claims would be lodged m respect of the above
antitements

In achieving a sale of the business and its assets, the sums that are potentially avallable for
the benefit of creditors are significantly higher than if the Company was placed into
liquidation

Further information on the strategy and the estimated outcome for creditors Is given at
paragraph 4

The Insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the court, or hold a
meeting of creditors in order to seek approval fo extending the duration of the Admimistration
On present information | anticipate that the Administration will be complete within 12 months

4, Actions of the Administrators Following Appointment

Having reviewed the Company's financial position, it was considered that the protection of the
Administration moratonum granted with the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators
together with a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company would allow
the business to be rescued as a going concern, preserve the existing customer database and
enhance the realisable value of the chaltel assets, rather than being sold separately This
was the best way to achieve the objective of the Administration

As a result, on 10 December 2012 the Company's business and assets were sold to £R
Associales (Europe) Limited ("ER™), a company owned by Montgomery and controlied by Mr
C F Marfleet, Mr C H Marfleet and Mr R Clucas By definition of Section 249 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, ER Is defined as a connected paity MrCF Marfleet, Mr C H Marfleet
and Mr R Clucas are all Directors of ERA Montgomery Is the sole shareholder of ERA

Pre-Packaged Sale of Business and Assels

The following notes regarding the pre-packaged sale of business and assets are similar to the
Joint Administrators’ disclosures made 1 accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachice
No16 issued to all known creditors on 21 December 2012 These notes have been updated
where applicable

Consultation with Creditors

It was not appropriate to consult with creditors generally, due to time sensitivity and the need
to conclude a sale of business as soon as possible fo preserve the business Montgomery 18
the major creditor of the Company and was advised of the situation and progression of the
proposed Administration at all stages Montgomery remained supporlive of the Administration
throughout the process,




Marketing Activities

| obtained an independent valuation of the Company's assets from KA, specialists in valuing
assets in distressed circumstances. KA were instructed to value and advise on acceptability
of offers received

KA confirmed that, due to the threat of Montgomery refusing to assign licences to any other
party than that of a connected party, any external marketing watld be fruitiess and simply
restit in unnecessary costs incurred 1n the Administration

Valuations Obfained

Chattel Assets

KA were instructed to value the chattel assets of the Company on the basis of a going
concern and forced sale

KA were instructed after taking into account the size and camplexity of the Company's affairs,
their experience In dealing with pre packaged sales, and therr abiity to work within the
raquired deadlines

The following summarnses advice received from KA

Sale as agolng | Saleon aforced

concern sale basis

Office furniture & equipment 6,850 2,250
Total 6,850 2,250

KA recelved an offer of £4,997 for the office furniture and equipment and | accepted this offer
based on KA's recommendation

Subsidanes

The Directors of the Company engaged Kingston Smith LLP ("KS”) to carry out an indicative
valuation of the trade and assetls of the Company

The following 15 an extract taken from the valuation report prepared by KS

“Montgomery 1s the Licensor of Intellectual Property (‘IP”). This [P 1s a distinctive and unique
system and the structure for the establishment and operation of a cost management, cost
reduction and a procurement consiltancy business that provides cost management services
to clients

ERA Global Management Limited ("ERA"} Is the exclusive Licensee to the 1P owned by
Montgomery The trade of ERA is to franchise out the IP to their own Licensees

The Directors have engaged KS to value ERA and its subsidianies This valuation assumes
that a willing buyer n an open market will be able to acquire tha business In our discussions
with the Directors we have agreed to offer two indicatve values One based upon
Montgomery agreeing to the sale and transfer of the assets and shares in the business with
the management charges wawved The other will be made on the basis of the net assets as all
of the businesses are loss making

If the trade and assets are sold without the agreement of Montgomery W 1s lkely that there
would be himited value as the contracts are non transferable We would anticipate any buyer
to require the wawving of the breach of contract provisions withtn the licensor agreement

Therefore, the Directors have Indicated that there would only be a imited number interested
in acquining the assets under discussion It Is for this reason that the value range indicated In
this report has been presented "




The valuation report provided was an extensive analysis of the Company's position and it
concluded that, “If Montgomery choose to activate ther right to vold the agreement with ERA
on the sale of the trade and assets to NewCo then the NPV of trade for all business is
calculated at Enil In this situation the adjustment for management charges would be made
and all businesses would have net labilites .of £22,669, which could be the indicative value
of the business "

ER put forward an offer of £20,000 for the substdianes | engaged Peter Petyl of Corporate
Finance and Strategic, Planming (“CF”) to consider the valuation and it was confirmed that the
offer for the subsldiaries was acceptable

Debtlors

The debtor position was confirmed as follows

ERA Mexico £91,952 17
ERA Assoc Australia £53,73071
SWCSLLC £65,627 05

The purchaser made an offer of £35,000

| requesied information regarding the collectability of the debtors and was provided with
detailed commentary from the Directors of ERA | provided this o KA for ther consideration
and review and KA confirmed, In their opinion there were satisfactory grounds to recommend
the offer should be accepted These reasons included ERA Assoc Australia reporting a
trading loss In 2012, having not been able to sell any franchises For this reason, itis notn a
position to repay the debt and will also have an increased indebtedness when 2012 royallies
are calculated Another reason was the fact that SWCS LLC has no income and has been
funded by ERA

Safe Transactlon

As previously confirmed, the purchaser was ER and they were advised by Hili Dickinson LLP
sohcilors

The sale price was agreed at £60,000 and apportioned as follows

Sale

Conslderation

Goodwill 1
Plant & Equipment 4,997
Subslidiarles 20,000
Intellectual Property 1
Inter Company Debts 35,000
Records i
Toial 60,000

The sale completed on Monday 10 December 2012 The terms of the sala agreement provided
that on completion, the full consideration was payable The funds were received by my sclicilor on
the same date

The terms of the sale agreement provide a better oulcome for creditors than would have been
achieved on any other basls and realisations are mn line with valuations placed on assels by
independent valuers, KA, KS and Corporate Finance and Strategtc Planning

Employees were transferred to Associates Services and Network Support Ltd prior to the
Administration and retained ther employment rights pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006




B, Financial Posltion of the Company — Estimated Statement of Affairs

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 10 December 2012, which s
known as a Statement of Affarrs, has been provided by the Company Directors and s
attached at Appendix H

From the informaton available lo me, the Statement of Affars does not appear to have any
discrepancies The Statement of Affairs submitted also Includes a list of the Company’s
creditors The balances refiected for each creditor may be maccurate Please note, however,
that it 1s for a subsequently appointed ltquidator, If appropriate, to review and agree the clams
of the unsecured creditors

Uncharged Assefs

Goodwill, intellectual property and Company records were not capltalised in the Company's
accounts The estimated to realise value reflects the sum achieved, which may be subject to
taxation

2.1, Goodwili

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs did not list goodwill As a result of the sale, £1 has been
recelved

5.2.  Plant & Egqulpment / Furniture & Fixtures

The Directors® Statement of Affairs as at the date of Administration Iisted computers and
equipment with a value of £44,059 84 before depreciation of £32,544 18 Therefore, the totat
value atirnbuted was £11,515 66

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at the date of Admirustration histed furmiture and fixtures
with a value of £24,629.25 before depreciation of £22,888 45 Therefore, the total value
attributed was £1,740 80,

Agent's valuations were obtained (see above) and the offer received considered accordingly
As a result of the sale, the sum of £4,997 has been recewved

5.3, Subsldiarles

The Directors’ Statement of Affars as at the Date of Administration listed subsidiary
Comparnies with a combined value of £40,348 5

The Directors of the Company engaged KS lo carry out an indicative valuation of the trade
and assels of the Company | engaged CF who considered the valuation provided and
confirmed that the offer for the subsidiaries was acceptable

As a result, £20,000 has been recewved

54. Intellectual Property

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs did not ist intellectual property As 2 result of the sale, £1
has been received

5.5. Inter Company Debts

The Directors’ Stalement of Affarrs as at the Dale of Administration Iisted debtors with a
combmed value of £208,476 03 The split was as follows

ERA Mexico £91,952 17
Expense Reduction Associates £51,996 81
SW Cost Strategies, LLC £65,527 05




As confirmed above, | engaged KA to review the debtor position and consider the offer put
forward by ER 1t was their opinian that there were satisfactory grounds to accept the office.

As a result, £35,000 has been receved

5 6. Records

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs did not hist Company records As a result of the sale, £1
has been received

5.8 VAT Refund

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs listed a total VAT repayment of £20,132 68 due to the
Company

Since my appointment, HM Revenue & Customs have paid £2255629 Into the
Administration | believe this to be full and final setflemnent

5.9 Withholding Tax

The Diectors’ Statement of Affarrs listed £88,966.11 owed to the Company by way of
Withholding Tax

To assist with collecting this refund | have appointed the purchaser as otherwlse it may prove
difficult to obtain A fee rate of 10% of any recovery has been agreed with the purchaser This fee
s considered o be commensurate with rates that would be charged by an external agent

510 Cash Balances

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs lists cash balances held by vanous banks with a comiined total
of £5,588 76

1 have made contact with the Gompany bankers and await confirmation of funds held Any positive
batances wiii be realised in the Administration

Liabilities
6512 Preferential Creditors

Under the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Emplayment) Regulations
2006 employee contracts transferred to the purchaser prior to completion

513 Prescribed Part

There are prowsions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over Its asseis to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property” ("prescnbed part}y A
Company's net property Is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying
the lender who holds a floating charge A liquidator has to set aside

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As the Company has not granled any charges as security over their assets, the prescribed
part provisions do not apply and therefore realisations are to be applied to meel the costs and
expenses and unsecured claims in the usual order of prionty




As the Company did not give a floating charge to any third party, the prescribed part
provisions do not apply

544 Unsecured Creditors

Based on present Information, 1t i1s considered possible that there will be sufficlent funds
available to allow payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors However, any payment will
be dependent on receiving the German Withholding Tax and after taking into account the
costs of the Administration

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

{ altach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 10 December 2012, to the date of these proposals, at
appendix [il

In addition to those recepts previously mentioned above, [ have recelved the followtng
Receipts
6.1. Sale of Business and Assets

As referred to above, the business and assets of the Company were sold to ER, a connected
party as defined by section 249 Insolvency Act 1986 The total consideration was agreed at
£60,000 and has been receved in its entirety This is reflected in the receipts and payments
account attached and has been broken down by asset class in accordance with the sale and
purchase agreement

6.2 Book Debts

The Administrators have received £22,566.29 in respect of a VAT refund owed to the
Company for the period pnior to the Adminisiration

Payments
6.4 Legal Costs and Dishursements

Pinsent Masons LLP (“Pinsents”), my solicitors, have been paid £20,000 plus VAT n relation
to services provided to assist in placing the Company Into Administration, drafting documents
for the purpose of placing the Company into Administration, and n relation to preparation,
negoltation and completion of the sale and purchase agreement for the business and assets
of the Company

Disbursements of £18 40 have heen paid to Pinsents

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective of the
Adminlstration

In order to achieve the purpose of the Adminstration [ have completed & sale of the business
and assets of the Company

The sale has resulted in belter levels of realisation than would have been achieved n
Iiquidation Accordingly, there 1s a possibility that there will be sufficient asset realisations to
pay a dvidend to unsecured creditors, resulting 1n a better outcome to creditors as a whole
than would be achieved in a liquidation

it should be noted that an Administrator cannot distribute funds to unsecured non preferential
creditors and therefore If a distribution 1s avaitable, the Company will be placed into Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation m order to faciitate the distrbution.




The Jont Administrators' statutory duttes will continue to be undertaken

In addition, the outstanding Company asset made up of a German Withholding Tax Refund, will
be pursued As reported earlier, to assist with collecting this refund | have appalnted the purchaser
as otherwise it may prove difficult to obtain A fee rate of 10% of any recovery has bean agreed
with the purchaser This fee is consldered to be commensurate with rates that would be charged
by an external agent

8. Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

When a Company goes Into Administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the
Insolvency practitioners appointed to act as Joint Administrators

The Insolvency legislation recognises this interest by prowiding mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the Jomt Administrators’ fees This 1s Intended to help creditors be
aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains ihe hasls on
which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the
Joint Administrators and challenge those they cansider to be excessive

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admnistrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time
properly spent by the Adminisirators and our staff in dealing with matters relating to the
Administration of the Company  This time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken Information about
current charge out rates and the units of time In which work done 1s recorded Is set out in
appendix IV It 1s also proposed that the Joint Admimstrators are permitted to charge what
are known as category 2 expenses Information about category 2 expenses is also set ouin
appendix IV

The approval of my remuneration (and category 2 expenses} forms part of these proposals for
which approval is being sought and set out at section 12 below

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £6,247 representing 23 40 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £224 23 per hour  Appendix IV contains Information
about our remuneration as Administrators and expenses, Including the total time spent on the
affalrs of the Company for the period from when it entered Admmistration, 10 December
2012, to the date of these proposals, and the cost of that time based on the charge out rates
of the staff underlaking the work

A description of the routine work undertaken in Administration cases Is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalites of appointment

Statutory notfications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Meeting with the Directors to agree progress

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case detalls on IPS case
management software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and Administrafion

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

* = = & & ”

2 Cashiaring
o Maintaiing and managing the Admnistrators’ cashbook and bank account

+ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met




3 Creditors
o  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
«  Preparing reporis to credifors
s  Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software
» Reviewing, and adjudicatng on if necessary, proofs of debt receved from
creditors
»  Assisting employee with their claims to the Redundancy Payments Office

4 Investigations

¢ Revisw and storage of books and records
e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disgualification Act
»  Conduct investigations into certain financial transactions
¢ Review books and records to identify any transactons or actions an
administrator may take against a third party In order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors
5 Realisation of Assets

o Lialsing with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
o  Liasing with ERA In relation to the German Withholding Tax

In addition fo the routine work above and the other work | have undertaken as described In the
section dealing with my actions since appointment, my staff and | have spent tme In finalising the
sale of the business and assets of the Company agreed prior to my appoiniment  and  dealing
with statutory requirements following the sale, including the preparation of a report fo creditors
explaming the circumstances of the sale in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No16

A copy of 'A Creditors Guile to Administrators’ Fees’ published by the Assoclation of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 {Revised)' together with an
explanatory note which shows MHA Macintyre Hudson's fee policy are available at the link
hitp /fwww macintyrehudson co uk/guide-to-fees for the "Creditors’ Guide to Fees" Please
note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and
i this case you should refer to the post-April 2010 version A hard copy of both the Creditors'
Guide and my practice’s fee policy can be obtalned free of charge upon request to my office

9. Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

The board instructed me to assist the Company on 28 October 2042 It was agreed that |
should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses | attach a detailed time cost table
showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred
a) Legal Fees & Disbursements — Pinsents

Pinsents were Instructed to assist with the formalites of placing the Company into
Adminsstration and to assist with the drafling, negotiation and completion of the sale
and purchase agreement for the business and assels of the Company The fee
incurred totalled £20,000 plus VAT and you will note that these funds have been paid

Having determined that a pre-packaged sate of the business and assels represented
the best possible outcore for creditors, the instruction of a solicitor was necessary to
ensure that the agresment was properly prepared and that appropriate provisions
protecting creditors’ interests were included This has served to help to ensure that
the purpose of the Admmistration was achieved as the sale of business represents a
heiter outcome than would have been possible had the company been wound up




b) Agent's Fees and Expenses — KA

KA, independent asset valuers and disposal agents, were instructed to assaess the
valye in the chattel assets and the debtors of the busmess This process was
essential in the perlod prior to appointment of Administrators in determining whether
the pre-packaged sale was Iikely to achleve a better oulcome and in assessing the
value that could be achieved for the business and assets

¢) Agent's Fees and Expenses — CF

CF were engaged to consider the valuation and offer for the subsidiaries This
process was essential in the period prior fo appontment of Administrators in
determining whether the pre-packaged sale was likely to achieve a better outcome
and i assessing the value that could be achieved for the business and assets CF
spent a total of 2.25 hours at a total cost of £675 on this process

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The
statement also shows those fees and expenses already pald and those where approval Is
being sought lo pay them from Adrministration funds

Pald To be paid

Description £ £
Initial report fee 000 1,600 00
Administrators’ remuneration 000 12,123 00
Valuation agent fees 000 4,750 00
Legal fees 20,000 00 D00
Legal disbursements 18 40 oaQo
CF fees 0 3o 675 Q0
Total 20,018 40 19,048.00

All of the above will ba subject to VAT except the legal disbursements

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, | will inftially seak approval from the
committea for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been
paid If the commuttee does not approve those fees, or It approves the fees at a level that |
feel Is insufficient, | may seek approval from a further meeting of credttors or faling that, from
the court

If a committee 1s not appolnted, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have
not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a separate
resolulion to approve them at the meeting,

10. Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been Directors of the Company at
any time In the three years preceding the Administration [ am also required to investigate the
affalrs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any cwil proceedings should
be taken on its beha!f | should be grateful to receve any information that you consider wilt
assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
Investigation procedure

1. EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC regulation on msolvency proceedings apply to the Adminisiration of the
Company | also consider that they are "man’ proceedings since at the time of my
appointment the Company’s registered office was in West Malling, Kent and its trading
address also 1n West Malling, Kent, in the United Kingdom




12, Joint Administrators’ Proposals & Resolutions

In order to achieve the ohjective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators formally
propose to creditors that

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

()

0

We continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company In
order o achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular that we:

(i)  collect the German Withholding Tax due,

(ny  dispose of any remaming assets at such tme(s) on such terms as the
Jont Administrators consider appropriate,

() nvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Gompany may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, ncluding any officer or former officer of the company or any
person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Administrators as they i their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assels of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assels, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

the Administration will end by placing the Company into creditors voluntary
liquidation, and propose that Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John
Sanders are appointed Jomt Liquidators of the Company and that they will act
jointly and severally in therr duties

NB Creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
Liguidator(s), but creditors must make the nomination(s) at any time after they
recelve these proposals, but before they are approved Information about the
approval of the proposals is set out at section 13

if there are wmsufficient funds to pay a dividend to creditors, that the
Administration will end by the Company belng dissolved under paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

the Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the court,
creditors and Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration
has been achieved

Creditors consider and If thought fit appoint a creditors’ committes to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee

the Joint Administrators be remunerated by reference to ime properly spent by
them and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admmistration of the
Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken Detauls of the current
charge out rales for all grades of staff are outlned in appendix IV of these
proposals

The Joint Admmistrators shall be authorised to draw disbursements to include
“Category 2 disbursements” at the rales disclosed In Appendix V




(h) Where the Joint Administrators have instructed other professional agents and
solicttors 10 assist In the Administration, those agents’, solicitors’ and other
professional costs be discharged dunng the course of the Adminisiration, as a
cost of tha Administration

() That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from labilty under the
Adminsstration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
immediately upon the Joint Admirustrators filing therr final report to creditors

The following resolution relates to the pre-appointment costs of the Joint Administrators and
your attention 1s drawn to the notes relating to pre-appointment costs contained heremnn  In
accordance with the Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the following resolution does not form
part of these proposals and is presented to creditors as a separate resolution

()  That the pre-appointment fees and disbursements incurred by MHA Macintyre
Hudson and their agents, solicitors and other professionals prior to the
Company being placed into Administration be discharged during the course of
the Admmistration as a cost of the Administrairon

13. Approval of Proposals by Correspondence

I ntend to hold a meeting of creditors by correspondence to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objectve of the Administration of the Company and | enclose formal
notice of conduct of business by correspondence (form 2 25B) and also a proof of debt form

You can only vote at the meeting by correspondence If you complete and return the proof of
debt form and form 2 25B, having complated the voting section of the form 1 must receive
your completed forms by no later than noon Thursday, 24 January 2013. You are not required
to vote at the meeting by correspondence, and If you do not do so then this will not affect your
rights In the Administration, Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to
vote at the meeting by correspondence

Creditors will note that the majority of the assets in the Adminustration have been reatised and
the only remaining matter to deal with is the collection of the German Withholding Tax and
dealing with statutory matters 1 have not been made aware of any reason or circurnstancas
in relation to the Admimistration that would require a physical mesting of credilors and the
decision has been taken to hald the meeting by correspondence rather than incur additional
venue costs and time costs in attendance.

Whilst 1 have decided to hold a meeting by correspondence, creditors whose debts amount to
at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require me to convene an actual meeting
of creditors Such a request must be made to me on form 2 21B within 5 business days of the
date of these proposals

14, Further information

Should you require any further Information refating to these proposals or the Administration of
the Company please do nol hesitate to contact Lynsey Provan on the telephone number
shown In the covering letter enclosing these proposals

Georgima Eason

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Authorised to act in the UK by the
lnsolvency Practitioners Association




Appendix | — Statutory Information

Company Information
Company name

Previous name

Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Princtpal trading activity
Appolntment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Administrators appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company secretary

Share capital

ERA Global Management Limited

Expense Reduction Analysts (UK) Limited
Suddenmove Limited

04435688
10/05/2002

Suite 24, 40 Churchill Square, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent,
ME19 4YU

New Bridge Strest House, 30-34 New Bridge Street,
London EC4V 6BJ

Suite 24, 40 Churchill Square, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent,
ME19 4YU

70229 — Management consultancy actvities

10 Dscember 2012
The Directors
High Court of Justice 90656 of 2012

Georgina Marie Eason and Michas! Colin John Sanders

Shareholéing

Name

Mr Ronald Clucas None
Mr G F Marfleet None
Mr G H Marflest None

C&P Company Secretaries  None

Montgomery Investment Company SA

Authorised

250,000 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

None

Allotted, calied up and fully paid

250,000 ordinary shares of £1 each




Ruls 220

Form 2 148
Statamont of affalrs
Name of Company Gompany numbez
ERA GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED 04436688
Inthe Court case number
HiGH COURT OF JUSTICE 085 of 2012
{full name of court}

(2) Insert namse snd address of Stalement as to the affalrs of (a) ERA GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

reglsieead oflica of the company

{t) Indert date

on {he (b) 10 December 2012, the date that tha company entered administration.

Staternent of Truth

[ beliave that the facls slated In this statemani of alfalrs ars a {ull, true and complete
stalement of the affairs of the above hamed company as at (b) 10 Decamber 2012 the dale
that the company enlered sdminlstration

Full nams e::oA Ach  Cuocehs

Slgned Q Qi e~

Dated 2 TRoowaer Lo\

3
n the @reseace G st QSF[‘CZ%‘SQMLM
ﬁ{-@f%/\

VERTEX LAWLLP
23 Kings Hill Avenue
Kings Hitl

Waest Malling

Kent ME19 4UA

Te! 01732 224000




A ~Summary of Assels

Assels

Assals subject to fixed charge

Asssts subject to floatlng chargs

Uncharged assets See. «ltoadhed ssheddle

Estlmaled tolal assets avallebls for préterentlal creditors

Signalure Q a"““’“ Dats, "{’ / 13

Book Eslimated to
Value Reallse
£ E
e
M-
317168
€27 Ly




A1 ~Summary of Liabllitles

Eslimated
to reallse
£
Estimated total assels available for preferential
creditors (carrled from page A) b
£aAN6LE
Liabllitles _
Preférential credltors -
Ectimated delicloncy/surplus as regards proforentlal croditors £
£
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) -
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holdors £
£ -
Dabls secured by floating charges
Estimated deliclency/surplus of agsets after floating charges [3
£
Estlmated prescribed part of nel propesly where applicable {braught down)
Total assels avallable to unsecured crodltors £
£1 g fie
Unsecured non preferential claims (excluding any shorlfal to floalng charge
holders) See  etdued schedule
Estimated deficlency/surplus as rogards non-preferential croditora £
{exctuding any shorifall to floating charge holders) .
GRS
Shortfall to floatling charge holders (brought down)
Estiinated doficloncy/surplus as regards credltors £
£
FASKAOR

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deflcloncyfsurplus &5 regards mombers

iit,ns,(,uf) o

Dale 9-/ »’/ 13

(D
Signature e




Y \J:\ iz e

TOVERS QLG

I~ L o

20 QLU BRI B[onS -mE t&voﬂ .Tao.dﬂ WP I X7 || WWOLRWVORE O @

LTS (S T W =Y 0E

N Lzl STWH =NYG RN

— R ‘S ILEE . W vy YUE

s LETEMh . - e H v o=

EECS L98 LN A5y AT TRroly ST MEBY TiHL | 78 WHES v

v Oy TILT | D rSIoY N T IV TN TAET RO o g ny v
ol X 2 R r S\ Twral.

LBuo EUEH| FEVID FORD ¥ PV U S e S ey 2w

— ﬂ....rt_m -n)).uk..rfu...wm Shwsrpheteay b T TVRL BT S AT

5 3
uand Joppary 9P 40 (aposised tpw) wewR) 1o
F Aunods Jo anea Aunsss a1eg Aq pay Ruroas Aue jo siiag wnouny SSAUPPY Jopalo Jo sweN

"uoissassed $ Auedwes au up Apadesd JaA0 apg Jo uonuslal Sunuep sioupato pue seowuss 1o spoob o fddns ai 1o soueApe Ul pred Sunowe

Bupuizp smuwoisns pue sjuswsalbe ofES jeuoypusa Jo BUISES] [aneyd “S5eya.nd-3.1\ Jopun SIOYPAL |2 ANUSP) PUB SICHPUS [[B SPADULISALI NOA 0N

SHOLIAIYD ANYaNOD




Ul & #eg P . 5 m aurgeubis
n.rnhvgw Com>-opy | SWWAOL
RS R YW | 0T o FOPSAOT HOFVASIY LTTGL-7 | VO e ST o T oo
/ U. Qﬂm ad AU [ wOnlnio .
|neA Jutiti
pIay swieug jo sigeq [BUIRLON Saleys J0 oN Amguwoa 5&:& SSaIpDYy J3p(OYAIBYS JO SWEN

SEIMOHIYVHES ANVINGD




Rule 2,29

(a} insert fuli name and
address of registered
office of company to
which

statement of affalrs
relales

{b) Insert date statement
of truth on the statement
of affalrs was made

{c) Insert full name of
person who made the
statement of truth on the
statement of affalts belng
concurred with

(d) Insest full name and
address of parson making
staternant

*Delsle as applicable

() Please list matlersin
the statement of sffalrs
which you are not In
agreement with, or which
you consider to be
erroneous or misleading,
or ratlers to which you
have no direct knowledge
and Indicate reason for
listing thern

Statement of Concurrence

Form 2168

Name of Company Company humber
ERA Global Management Limited 04435688
In the Court case humber
The High Court of Jushice 8065 of 2012

{full name of courl}

With regards to the Statement of Affairs of (a)
ERA Gicbal Management Limited
('the company")

made on (b) 1]1‘13
by{c) Ropvitd CLULCAL

Statemont of Truth

1{d) CHARLES FREDERLLIC MHARFLECT

foh&E HoUsE, T

*soncur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and [ believe that the facts
stated In the Statement of Affalrs are a full, irue and complete statement of the affairs of the
company on the date that i entered administratian,

ne PLAIN, SMEETH | KENT | TRLS 6RZ-

and betieve that, subject lo these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affalrs
are a full, true and complete statement of the affars of the company on the date that it
entered administration

Full pame CHARLR  FREPERICK PRRELES T

Signed %/LLW
Dated 9"! | ! 12

e Wortons | Solator,

in e ?regﬁf\@ of LOJ
Nadex law (X

23 CingS HIU  vensey KingS Hilk,
NSy Malhng,. Kak, MEA (UA
Ted ' O3 2. 224000

Software Supplled by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2,29

{a) lnsan full namea and
address of reglstered
offica of company to
which

stalement of affalrs
ralalas

(b) Inserl data slatement
of tnyth an tha stalenienl
ol affalis vas made,

{o) Insost full namo of
parsort vho made Lhe
statement of lrulth 60 ho
stalomant of affalrs balng
concurred with

(d) Inserd ik name and
address of parson making
statement

*Dolate as applicable

(0} Pleaso hist mattors in
the slatemont of affalts
which you are not In
egraemant with, of which
you considai to ba
crroneous of misleadiag,
or malters to which you
have no dizect knowledgo
and Indlcale reason fes
listing thens.

Statement of Goncurrence

Form 2.16B

Nams of Gompany Company number

ERA Giohal Management Limiled 04425668

tnthe Court case number

The High Court of Justica 9065 of 2012
{feltnamo of coyrt)

With regards to the Statement of Affalrs of {a)
£RA Global Management Limited
(tha company')

made on (b} 2013

2 J(i nmwj

bred Ropme Cluces

Statement of Truth
1) Cungs et pnrpLel T of

T WOOD ST, TUPhRID OF VELLS,
REVT; o Tl 2628

*concur with the Slatement of Affalrs of (hg above company and | beliaya that the facts
stated In the Statement of Affalrs are a full, true and complale slatement of the affalrs of the
company on the date that It enlered adminlsiralion

OR

seoncurwith- tha-Glatementof Affalrs-of the-above company-subject to-the followlng

Jqualifieatlons -
(o)

and bellave lhat, subject to these qualifications,

the facts stated In the stalament of affalrs

ara a fuil, true and complele slatemant of the affalrs of the company on the date lhat It

enlerad administrallon

Full nante Cliagees Nopy MARELEET
Slgned U?/V M’ }/‘—
Dated , Jnf:nm 2017

o)
By e orcsenen 6 Kerme Cortses oy

4@,@’%‘?&5@}—\

VERTEX LAW LLP
23 Kings Hill Avenue

Kings Hill
Wast Malling
Kent ME19 4UA

Software Suppliad by "fﬁl\iﬂ; E&%&?’?&F?ngy Limited, Glasgont

{ Sl\@f.




Rule 2,28

{3) Insatf full name of
¢ach

parson requited to subaul
statemant

{b} Insed fll namo of
company

{c} fnsad full name &

addrass of sach prson
sont this nellco

() tnsort namo of
adminfsltater(s)

(e) tnsart full sddress

() Delate words In
brackels if not epplicable

Form 2138

Notice requiring submission of a statement

of affairs
Name of Company Company numbaer
ERA Global Managemant Limited 04435688
Inthe Court casa number
Fhe High Couit of Justice 9065 of 2012
(fult name of court)

The Adminlstrators requires a statement of alfalrs Lo be prepared and submitted by
() Ronald Clucas, Charles M'rederick Marfieet, Charles Henry Marftest
as o the affalrs of (b} ERA Global Management Limited (the company’}

A nolice requiting submisston of a statement of affalrs has been sent to each of the
following petsons'-

{¢) Ronald Clucas 69 Northamplon Road Towcesler Northamplonshire NN12 7AH
Charles Fraderlck Marflest Lodge House The Plaln Smeel Kent TN25 6QZ
Charles Henry Marfleel 7 Wood Slreat Tunbridge Wells Kent TN1 2Q3

The statement of affalrs must be submilled within 11 days of recelpt of this notice to

{d) Georgina Marle Eason Michaa! Colln John Sanders
(‘ihe administrators’)
at(e)
MHA Macintyre Hudson MHA Macintyre Hudson
Now Bildge Street House Neow Bridge Streel House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street 30 - 34 Now Brldge Strest
Londan London
EC4VY 8BJ EC4vVE8)
Signed 60 .
7 C e, NSO

Joint Adminlstr8lors - /
Daled

12)i2 J12.
WARNING

Itis an offence under pacagraph 48{4) of Schaduta Bl te lho Insolvency Act 1088 Y you fall without reasanable
pxcus 1o comply wiih this requiremant

Sacllon 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986 places a duly on you (f) {as an officer of the company) to provido the
administrator vath Information and sllond vpon him it required | havo to wam yeu that falluro lo submlt tho
slatement of affalts a3 requlied by [hls notice, or jo co-oparala vith tho adminlstraler under saclion 235 of |he
Insehvency Act 1985, may nyake you bebla o a ine end, for continued contravenlion, to a daly dofaut fing

Undor paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 lo the Company Ditectors Dlsqualificalion Acl 1986 fatiurs fo subma e stalement
of alfalts or la ca-operale vith tho pdeminlsiralor upda soction 235 of the Inselvency Act 1984 ere niallers which
miay be laken Inte secount By ihe court In dotarmlalng whether a porson Is unfit to bo en officer of or to ba lnvolved
I tho managemen! of & company  Unfit conduct may result In a disqualificailon upder tho Company Dirgclos
disqualshication Act 1880

Roto*
Fotms for the prepatallon of ta slatement of affalis aie entlosed Under Rulo 2 32 oxponses Incattred I maldng
tho slatement of alfelrs which the adminfsiralor considers fo bo roasenable can bo clakned out of the compony's

assels

Solvare Supplled by Tunkey Compuler Technology Uimiled, Glasgow




ERA Global Management Limlted
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/12/2012 From 10/12/2012
of Affairs To 07/01/2013 To 07/01/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill 100 100
13,256 46 Plant & Equupment 4,997 00 4,997 00
40,348.50 Subsidianes 20,000 00 20,000 00
Intellectual Propery 1.00 1.00
209,476 03 Inter Company Debts 35,000 00 35,00000
Records 100 100
2013268 Pre Administration VAT Refund 22,556 29 22556 29
88,966.11 Withholding Tax NIL NIL
558876 Cash Balances NIL NiL
82,556 29 82,556 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 20,000 00 20,0600 00
Legal Disbursements 1840 1840
(20,018 40) (20,018 40)
377,768.54 62,537.89 62,537.89
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvabla 4,000 00
Barclays Bank Pl 58,537 89
62,537.89

;____/‘: co
Georgina Marie Eason
Jolnt Administrator

Page 1011 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 January 2013 13 01




ERA Global Management Limited
{ tn Administration)

Analysls of Time Costs forthe prriod 11 December 2012 (o 7 January 2013

Aversgh
Classification of Work Partner Dlracter Manapar Admirrator Asgiatan! Cashiering Total Hotws | Thta Cost| Hourdy Rals
Hours €ost{l) | Hours Cost{f)] Hours  Cost{f} | Hows  Costif) Hours  Cost{€) [ Hours Costif) £ E

Admialstration and Piaaning o 171500 oeo (18] 000 000 1340 294800 eTo #3200 (114} 090 1486] 322000 22062
Tradig 1] 11 4] 900 obo oo 000, [+1e1] (1) oo oo (3] 000 []0] [+]: 1) L]
Iryvestigations o 000 uee 0o oW 009, <] 000 to0 0.00 [T ] 13- 020 7000 35-000‘
Reafisation of Assats 060 2100¢ 0.00 000 [ ¥0] 000 [F] 5500? 000 0.00 o) oo 0ed 276 00 303 67
Creditors 000 000 [1:] aco on 1])e) 750 185000 000 © 00| 0.00 0% 7.50] 165000 21000
Fixed Charga Creditors [:11)] 000 eoa o0 000 o 0% 04 000 ooc QoD 000 o0 ool 000
Flxed Charge Reallsallons 000 oo 000 400 0.0 [i]) o114 el [FRio] a6o [11/1] 0 00| (1] o009 000
Cashlering o 003 oo 000 o [ ) D] 0cg 000 oo 020 3400 020 30 00 18000
Olher 00d 008 Qo0 o0¢ 00 o f00 000‘ L2+] 000 [=1:.1] 0.00 000 L1 a0
Tolal 133 45500 0 €0 0.00, {00 000]  2120] AG6400]  070] 8800 020] 3000 2340 52470 224 27
Averzge Hourly Rate, £ 35000 Q00 000 27000 I | 140 00 15600

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREGITORS [N MAKING AN ENFGRMED DECISION OB ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

Ocr cument charge-out rates which may be smended from e lo Ume 2¢e as folows

POSITION
Parlner 440
Drector « London 350
Duacior - Othar Offices 250
Fanagers
«  Senlor Manager 310
- Manager 2060
Adminlslrators
«  Benfor Adminlstretor 180-220
Adminisieator 170
Assistant 145
Cashler 150

Please nate that WHA Macintyre Hudson 60 nol make o separate charge for supporl stalf

11HA MAGINTYRE HUDSON DISBURSEMENT CHARGE,

Our current disbursement chargas which may be amendad from Lma to trave aro as fodeas

Category 1

Paslage Per cuent pasts] charges
Tra & As per cosl

Document Slorage As percast

Category 2

Cer M eaga 40p per mile
Fhotocopying (where appicable} 15p per sheat

1tis the fam s polcy o rachargo a4 dishuréements propery Incurred la the reevant lnsolvency eass vhere thare Is IdenbTiatta specfic expendture  Any casts which may lnzoiva an

etemont of shared or atocated costs of ara for services provided by the firm, are delaled In the finm's rece’sls and paymenls sccounts s ‘Category 2 Disburszments’ Pleass nole
that na chargs is made retatng ts tha recovery of tho fem s 0 sehead cosls

Should you requra dadfication on any of the above da not hesiats ta contact MHA Haclntyre Hudson on 020 7429 4100




=

Corporate Recovery
i

Charge out rates

Chargeout rate

Our current charge out rates which may be amended fromn time to time
are as follows

Positlon :i::t:l;::l;arge
Partner 350 - 440
Director 300 - 350
Director - ather offices 240

Senfor Manager 200- 310
Manager 180 - 260
Senior Adminlstrator 150 - 220
Administrator 120-170
Assistant 100 - 145
Cashler 100 - 145

Time costs are calcutated using 6 minute unlis

Ttme spent by support and secretarlal staff for catiylng out shorter
tasks, such as typing or deallng with post, Is not charged to cases but
1s carrfed as an overhead of the firm Only where a significant amount
of time Is spent at one time on a case Is a charge inade for support
sraff

Mote that this Informateon 15 provided for information only Any
potential voluntary arrangenient fees would be on a time costs
basis unless stated otherwise

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent Instructed,
the term Ageat Includes

Sollcitors/Legal Advisors
Auctloneers/Valuers
Accountants

+ Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

«  QOther Speclalist Advisors

MHA Mac!ntyre Hudson

GLOBAL EXPERTISE MATIGMAL EXPERIENCE LOCAL EXCELLENCE®

Disbursements

In accardahce with Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis
of disbursement allocatlon in respect of dishursements incurred by the
Offlce Holder in connectian with the adiminlstration of the estate must
be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as elther
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 espenses are directly referable to an Involce from a third
party These disbursenients are recoverable In full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors elther by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate,
by a recharge of the amount Involced by the third party Examples

of category 1 disbursements are post, external meeting room tire,
mileage charged at 40p a mite or less and specific bond Insurance

Categary 2 expenses are Incurred by the firm and recharged to the
estate, they are not attrlbuted to the estate by a third party involce
and/ar they may Include a proflt element These disbursements
are recoverable In full from Uie estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement allacation belng appraved by creditors In advance

Calegory 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows

Dlsbursement Charge £

Phatacopylng 151 per copy

Pastage Per current postal
charges

Travel As per cost

Car mileage 48p per mlle

70p per box per
month

Document storage {Internal}

Storage L5 per box per
reonth

Room Sulte 1 & 2 half day/ £159
evening hire

Room Sulte 1 & 2 full day £300
Room Sulte 1,2 & 3 half day/ | £200
evening

Room Sute 1, 2 & 3 full day £400

Contace
Please call us an 020 7429 4100 or email
corporaterecovery@mhlip.couk
wivw inacintyr chudson co uk

InformaVon eardect at ol 0612 32

MHA Macrtyre Hodson b tha Vadr3 naeet of Blscintyre Hidien 11 a Pvted labllvy paetrasship 163 stared tn England Feg sre1ed namber

I rdpasdimantared

OCII23NE Pop sterad olfice 2013 bury Baudvard AClon hemes Ma9 ILE, where s it of Paitaers pumas boacatabie Jor fspacion Rapreses 1ed

st Bedlord, Chalmufard Jigh\Wyoorhe Lekcaster London ECH and 120 Butwa heynis |orthampady, Teterbarough and Rachester Anlndepanding

easber of FHA, # nabonal assaciaben of UK acro sntaey fiems. U mamber of Aion itarailoedl with irdapandent memibac s v ofidakle

M OTIS on |n [erna[lona| Fegitered tocery on 20d twork and regulatad for 2 rge of oy patmer thuwnass et fthas by the staute of Chszered Azcyuntarts b Erngland sed
Wats Fartasn wd o ergters act g 45 MImialita.ors or admrbitratt  recet s cantrackat apurts andwithod persomit ¥ oy Furthec nfasmitan
2nd Enks 1o trk 1eapteth rig Awors <an bt faed s ot webie wy & maontuebidson co b fnformation hiul




ERA Glohal Management Limited
{ In Administration)

Aralysis of Time Costs for the perlod 12 October 2042 to 10 December 2012

Qui current charge outrates wheh may be amended lrom bms o bira &re as folows

INFORMATION TC ASSIST GREDITORS IN MAKING AH INFORMED DECISION ON AHY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUMERATION

FOSITION

Partnar

Dureclor - London
Dhieclor - Cther Officas

D retlor Corparats Flnanca
KManagers

- Senkr Menager
14anager

Administrators

Senlor Administrator
Administrator

Assislant

Cashfar

440
350

250

A
260

180:229
170

145

150

Please poto that MHA Macintyre Hudson do riol make 8 separale charga for support staff

HHA MACINTYRE HUDGON DISBURSEMENT CRARQE

Our cupsent disbursement chargas which may ba amended from kme (o Eme 2re as folows

Categerv 1.
Postage

Travel

Datument Slorags

Category 2
Carttloage

Pholocopying [whero sppficab'e)

ILis the ems polcy to recharge o1 disbursements propery lncumed to the relavanl Insoivency case where there Is Kentfiable spacfic expenditure  Any cosls which may
Involve Bn stement of shared of a'lcated costs or are for sendces provided by the fim, 2re detahed in tie fums recepls end payments eccounts 33 'Category 2
Disbursements  Pleass nats that no chargs 1smada relaung to the recavery of the firm s cverhzad cosls

Per current postal charges
As par cost
As per cost

ADp permile
16p pershaet

Shauid you require clanficaton on eny of lhe obeve do nothesitate to contact MHA #faclityre Hudsen on 020 7429 4100

Avernge
ClassHication of Work Pariner Directer Wanager Adminlstrator Asalstant Cashlidng Toltal Hours | Fime Cost | Hourdy Rate
Hours Cost{t) | Howrs Cost{€) Hours Cost(€] | Hours  Gosi{f) | Hours Cost{E} Hours  Cosl{f) £ E

| Administratton and Plarning 0o 600 0og [T:) 000 000 a0y 0a0 000 000 000 0 00] 000 [13v] 060
Trading 099 L] 0.00 [:]-4] 0eo 000 2= 00 o000 [Ju 000 000/ 0c0 Goo 090,
wstigations 000 000 [+115] Déo L1 000 [+1v1] =11 ong ond o0 coo 000 00 0 00]
Realisation of Assets 03 10500 oo 000 o 000 oos aco oo oW cod 000 D3g 105 00| 350 00
Cradilors Q00 000 oan 0o 003 LTy 006 L] L] oo 000 000 0 0Co eo0
Fixed Charge Credilors Q00 (1] ooo 0ed 060 040 000 0eg, L] oo coo oo 1%} 000 oo
Flxed Charge Realisatlons ar om oo 000 003 000 oo 00q 000 o o0 000 00¢ 900 000
Cashledng 000 000 [+3:4] Dco Qoo 000 o000 Q00 o0 Qo o 1]+4] 0 00] 000 040
Pre Appolntomant 2780 973000 ooy oo ooc 040g 040 228800 bod Qag 000 0ol 3820} 1201800 3011
Other aea ow 060 oeo 000G 000 oo 000 ooa ogo ] 000 ool 00¢ o)
Total 23 10} 9 83500 [dv) 0 60) 000 000 1040] 2,288 00 D 00 0040 009 000 33 50] 12 123 B4 3%4&2’
Averaga Hourdy Rate, £ 35000 ool 000 22090 Lo D00




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
addrass of registared
office of the company

(¢} tnsert number of
rasolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form is to be
dalvered

{8} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
‘Delete as approprlate

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

ERA Global Management Limited 04435688
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 8065 of 2012

{full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Georgina Marie Eason
MHA Magclintyre Hudson

iiichael Colin John Sanders
MHA Maclntyre Hudson

New Bridge Strest House New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street 30 - 34 New Bndge Street
London Lendon

EC4veBJ EC4V 68J

to the creditors of {b) ERA Global Management Limited

New Bridge Street House

30 - 34 New Brnidge Steet

Lendon

EC4V 6BJ

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, enclosed are (¢)
2 resolutions for your consideration  Please Indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
MHA Macintyre Hudson

New Bridge Street House

30 - 34 New Bnidge Street
London

EC4V 6BJ

by 12 00 hours on (€} 24 January 2013 In order to be
counted It must be accompanied by detalls in writing of your claim  Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

1 am *in Favour / Agamnst

Resolution (1}
I am *in Favour/ Against

Resolution (2}
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacitye g director/solicitor)

If you require any further detarls or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please

contact mefus at the address above

Joint Administrator ’

Dated

.
X ’ l_’ 13

1hlhz

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited, Glasgow




The Insolvency Act 1986

ERA GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company Number: 04435688

Resolutions

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2.25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988 and Rule 2 48
of The Insolvency Rules 1986)

1 “That the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration, as set out in the “Report to creditors and staternent of proposal
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, dated 7
January 2012 are approved *

2 “That the pre-appointment fees and disbursements incurred by MHA Macintyre
Hudson and their agents, solicitors and other professionals prior to the Company
being placed into Adminisiraton be discharged during the course of the
Administration as a cost of the Admunistration ”




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986 - g 2

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
ERA Global Management Limited 04435688
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 9065 of 2012

{full name of court)

{a) Insert fuli We (a)
name(s) and Georgina Marie Eason Michael Cohn John Sanders
address{es) of MHA Maclntyre Hudson MHA Maclintyre Hudson
administrator{s) New Bridge Strest House New Bridge Street Housse
30 - 34 New Bridge Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London London
EC4V 6BJ EC4V 6BJ
“Delete as attach a copy of aur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent {o all known credrtors on

(b) 7 January 2013

Signed

9‘/&&«7 XA I%c\?

Joint Administrator

Dated

7/#“2

Contact Detaiis:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Georgma Marie Eason

MHA saraMacintyre Hudson
New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bndge Street

London
EC4V 6BJ

0207 429 4100
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send il to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff







	/mnt/ha/image/72/24/0d/97/9a/21/a4/12/7e/87/76/8f/38/0b/ef/04/blREX+GJ0066-323677_4-08595500.tif
	image 1 of 32
	image 2 of 32
	image 3 of 32
	image 4 of 32
	image 5 of 32
	image 6 of 32
	image 7 of 32
	image 8 of 32
	image 9 of 32
	image 10 of 32
	image 11 of 32
	image 12 of 32
	image 13 of 32
	image 14 of 32
	image 15 of 32
	image 16 of 32
	image 17 of 32
	image 18 of 32
	image 19 of 32
	image 20 of 32
	image 21 of 32
	image 22 of 32
	image 23 of 32
	image 24 of 32
	image 25 of 32
	image 26 of 32
	image 27 of 32
	image 28 of 32
	image 29 of 32
	image 30 of 32
	image 31 of 32
	image 32 of 32


